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Agenda

1. Options for checking and intervening

2. Correlations are tricky

3. BOP example

Where to Intervene?

Historical Data
Analytical 
Process

Implementation
Business 

Processes

Model 
Output

Point of evaluation and 

intervention

• Fairness metrics

• Bottom line approach

Point of evaluation 

and intervention

• Univariates

• Normalization

Point of evaluation and 

intervention

• Consider predictors used

• Minimize chance of proxies

• Control variables

Participate!  But from an analytics 

perspective, we want to make 

sure we are giving our co-workers 

good info to work from

Ensure the model is used 

correctly, as intended
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Working from Knowledge

At the beginning of a modeling project, what is the univariate pattern 

across protected classes, given the target objective?

No Severity 
difference across 

race?

Average model 
predictions 

should reflect the 
same.

Different 
frequencies 

across gender?

Why?  Should 
we normalize or 

reflect the 
difference?

Effects of correlation

360 cells, 

each homo-

geneous with 

respect to the 

target.

To model this, 

we identify 

attributes that 

usefully 

discriminate.

2.026 1.948 1.801 1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000

1.948 1.873 1.732 1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000

1.873 1.801 1.665 1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.801 1.732 1.601 1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941

1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922

1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904

1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886

1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785

1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785 0.769

2.026 1.948 1.801 1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000

1.948 1.873 1.732 1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000

1.873 1.801 1.665 1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.801 1.732 1.601 1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941

1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922

1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904

1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886

1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785

1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785 0.769

Effects of correlation

Attribute 1 

identifies 

three equal-

sized groups.

Averaging the 

experience 

gives a useful 

spread in the 

target.

1.159 0.973 0.868
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2.026 1.948 1.801 1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000

1.948 1.873 1.732 1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000

1.873 1.801 1.665 1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.801 1.732 1.601 1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941

1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922

1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904

1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886

1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785

1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785 0.769

Effects of correlation

Attribute 2 

identifies 

three equal-

sized groups, 

as well, but 

splits the data 

differently.

Averaging the 

experience 

gives a useful 

spread in the 

target.

1.183

0.963

0.854

2.026 1.948 1.801 1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000

1.948 1.873 1.732 1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000

1.873 1.801 1.665 1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.801 1.732 1.601 1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941

1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922

1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904

1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886

1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785

1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785 0.769

Effects of correlation

What if there 

is a protected 

class to keep 

track of?
0.961

1.031

And there is a 

difference in 

the data 

between 

groups.

Protected 

Group

1.000

(Overpriced

by 4.1%)

1.000

(Underpriced

by 3.0%)

2.026 1.948 1.801 1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000

1.948 1.873 1.732 1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000

1.873 1.801 1.665 1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.801 1.732 1.601 1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941

1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922

1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904

1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886

1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785

1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785 0.769

Effects of correlation

The uneven 

distribution 

changes the 

averages.

1.159 0.973 0.868

Protected 

Group
0.961

0.909

(Underpriced

by 5.4%)

1.031

1.073

(Overpriced

by 4.0%)

Which group 

is over or 

underpriced 

has flipped.
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2.026 1.948 1.801 1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000

1.948 1.873 1.732 1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000

1.873 1.801 1.665 1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.801 1.732 1.601 1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.732 1.665 1.539 1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.665 1.601 1.480 1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

1.601 1.539 1.423 1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.539 1.480 1.369 1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980

1.480 1.423 1.316 1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.423 1.369 1.265 1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.369 1.316 1.217 1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960

1.316 1.265 1.170 1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941

1.265 1.217 1.125 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922

1.217 1.170 1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904

1.170 1.125 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886

1.125 1.082 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.082 1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868

1.040 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801

1.000 1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785

1.000 1.000 0.980 0.960 0.941 0.922 0.904 0.886 0.868 0.851 0.834 0.817 0.801 0.785 0.769

Effects of correlation

Attribute 2 is 

less 

correlated 

with the 

protected 

attribute.

But only 

serves to 

distort the 

problem.

1.183

0.963

0.854

Protected 

Group

0.961

1.055

(Overpriced

by 9.8%)

1.031

0.956

(Underpriced

by 7.3%)

Note the double-whammy in the high freq group:  the protected 
group is over-represented AND systematically lower risk.

Effects of correlation – Lessons?

1. Averages do funny things as 

the distribution changes.

2. Excluding information and 

being blind to the relevant 

attributes does not help.

3. It is not obvious ahead of time 

the group impact for a given 

predictor.

4. Simple models distort more.  It is instructive to see what happens if we look at 

each attribute as a single-variable model, and then do a simple ensemble.

Effects of correlation – Lessons?

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.260 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 1.059 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944 0.944

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287 1.287

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048 1.048

0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929 0.929

